

No. 21-86

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL TREASURY
EMPLOYEES UNION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JULIE M. WILSON*
General Counsel
PARAS N. SHAH
Associate General
Counsel for Litigation
ALLISON C. GILES
Assistant Counsel

NATIONAL TREASURY
EMPLOYEES UNION
800 K St., N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 572-5500
Julie.Wilson@nteu.org
* Counsel of Record
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Ninth Circuit and Other Courts of Appeals Are Misapplying <i>Thunder Basin’s</i> “Meaningful Judicial Review” Prong.....	3
II. Courts of Appeals Disagree on How Much Weight to Give <i>Thunder Basin’s</i> “Wholly Collateral” Prong. The Ninth Circuit and Other Courts of Appeals Effectively Ignore It.....	7
III. The Ninth Circuit and Other Courts of Appeals Should be Reminded that Whether Plaintiffs Would Suffer Independent and Irremediable Harm from the Delays Associated with Proceeding Through the Administrative Scheme is an Indispensable Factor in Channeling Analysis.	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aguilar v. U.S. Imm. & Customs Enf.</i> , 510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	5, 8
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021).....	5, 8, 9, 12
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)	1
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016)	5, 8, 12
<i>Berkley v. Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Elgin v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	6, 9
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	3, 4
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997)	1
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lindahl v. OPM</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985)	1
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	11
<i>NTEU v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	1
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	7
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016)	8, 11
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	1
<i>United States v. NTEU</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	1
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	7
 Other	
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
